
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE AQUARIUS ROOM, ST 
IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES on THURSDAY, 
17 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 23rd July 2009. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL FORECAST  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT CORE STRATEGY 
2008 - DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - THE 
INSPECTOR'S BINDING REPORT/ADOPTION 
PROCEDURES  (Pages 23 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Council’s Core Strategy. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives. 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

6. GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental & 
Community Services seeking approval for the draft illustrative 
Masterplan for the Great Fen Project. 
 
The maps referred to in the report are attached to the agenda 
separately. 
 

M Sharp 
388301 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS  (Pages 87 - 98)  



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic & Central 

Services regarding the introduction of neighbourhood forums in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

8. NEW HEADQUARTERS -  MEMORABILIA AND 
ENDOWMENTS  (Pages 99 - 102) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the New Accommodation Project Co-
ordinator detailing  a protocol for the treatment of the Council’s 
existing memorabilia and future acquisitions and endowments. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

9. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS  (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental  Well-Being). 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons. 

 

 

11. SOUTH STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, ST NEOTS  
(Pages 115 - 120) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management on the potential closure of the public 
convenience facility located on South Street, St Neots. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

 Dated this 14 day of September 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 



 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 
partner and any company of which they are directors; 

 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Aquarius Room, 

St Ivo Leisure Centre, St Ives on Thursday, 23 July 2009. 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew,  

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds 
and T V Rogers. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R S Farrer 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted from Councillors I C Bates and J A 
Gray. 

 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th June 2009 
were approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

31. REVENUE MONITORING: 2008/09 OUTTURN AND 2009/10 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure for 2008/09 and the variations 
between the original and the revised budget for that year. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors raised 
concerns over the increasing cost of concessionary fares and 
recycling gate fees. Having noted a summary of debts received and 
amounts written off during April to June 2009, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 

2008/09 be noted; 
 
 (b) that the first forecast of the 2009/2010 outturn be 

noted; and 
 
 (c) that the position on debts collected and written off as 

set out in Annex C to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



32. CAPITAL MONITORING: 2008/09 OUTTURN AND 2009/10 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2008/09 and adjustments for 2009/2010. 
 
Having noted variations in the programme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the capital schemes monitoring report reproduced 

at Appendix B to the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
 (b) that the spending variations referred to in paragraphs 

2.3 and 2.4 of the report be noted. 
 

33. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE, 

HUNTINGDON STREET, ST. NEOTS   
 

 (Councillor R S Farrer, Ward Member for St Neots – Eaton Ford was 
in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
A report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
approval for the marketing of land at the former fire station site and 
waste recycling centre, Huntingdon Street, St. Neots. 
 
Having noted that the Domestic Waste Recycling Centre was due to 
be relocated by Cambridgeshire County Council by the end of the 
year, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the preparation of a development brief and the 

commencement of a marketing exercise for the disposal of 
the leasehold of this site be approved. 

 

34. GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION GOVERNANCE   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/94 consideration was given to a report by 
the Director of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Great Fen Project.   
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Collaboration Agreement would 
strengthen the existing Memorandum Agreement by defining the 
relationship between the partners, setting out the projects aims and 
objectives and summarising certain managerial/financial matters.   
 
In discussing the contents of the Collaboration Agreement Members’ 
attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the matter.  In that 
respect, Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that Clause 
7.1 did not refer explicitly to all potential costs such as severance or 
personal injury claims and the confidentiality provisions in Section 14 

2



might prevent scrutiny and transparency in the management of the 
project.  Executive Councillors were of the opinion that the 
Collaboration Agreement should be redrafted to reflect these 
sentiments. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the principle of entering into a Collaboration 
Agreement in respect of the Great Fen Project, for a 
renewable five year fixed term, be approved; and 

(b) that the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services, after consultation with the relevant Executive 
Councillor, be authorised to sign the resulting revised 
Collaboration Agreement. 

 

35. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 In receiving and noting the report of the Safety Advisory Group held 
on 10th June 2009 attention was drawn to the findings of  a report by 
HM’s Ergonomics Specialist Inspector into the Eurobin manual 
handling arrangements which had concluded that the task of 
emptying the bins should be carried out by two employees rather than 
the current one.  Having requested further information on the health 
and safety aspects of the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the matter be deferred. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to an 
individual/organisation and is likely to reveal their identity/terms of the 
contract. 
 

37. NEW HEADQUARTERS DELIVERY AND OPERATIONAL REVIEW   
 

 By way of a report by the New Accommodation Project Co-ordinator 
(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were apprised of progress made to-date on the delivery of 
the new District Council headquarters and other accommodation.   
 
Having considered issues associated with the future use of Castle Hill 
House, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the accommodation of all headquarters based staff 

in future years in buildings B, C, D and E be approved 
together with the suspension of the marketing of the 
site of Building A, to enable the Chief Executive to 
investigate the available options for the disposal of 
Castle Hill House and report thereon to a future 
meeting. 

 
 (b) that the reservation of sums to meet contractual claims 

3



and to fund variations within the financial forecast, as 
outlined in Annex A, be agreed; and 

 
 (c) that the requirement to revise the Medium Term Plan 

provision for the project at its next review, to accord 
with the financial forecast for Annex A, be noted. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



  
  
CABINET 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 
  

FINANCIAL FORECAST 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report considers the Council’s financial position for the next 

14 years. It highlights any significant changes from the plan 
approved in February and outlines a number of areas where there 
remains major uncertainty. 

 
1.2 These uncertainties include the impact and length of the 

recession, Government funding in the next Comprehensive 
Spending Review (April 2011 to March 2014), c
[...]
nd Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Economic Well-Being has examined the 

financial forecast contained in the report by the Head of Financial Services at 
its meeting on 10th September 2009. This report contains a summary of the 
Panels’ discussions. 

 
2. THE FINANCIAL FORECAST 
 
2.1 The Panel has been acquainted with the present position in relation to the 

Council’s financial forecast for the period to 2018/19.  Members have been 
informed of potential variations in a number of sources of income and other 
factors that could affect the Council’s financial position. 

 
2.2 The Panel has acknowledged the uncertainty created by current economic 

and political conditions and Members have discussed the potential effects for 
the Council of a range of changes in these respects. The figures produced 
are consistent with the trends reported for some time. A deficit is forecast for 
a number of years and the identification of significant additional spending 
adjustments will be required. The Panel will wish to comment on proposals for 
adjustments when they emerge at the end of the year. 

 
2.3 The Panel has discussed the projections for inflation, employer contributions 

to pensions, council tax levels and capping, concessionary fares and 
Disabled Facilities Grants.  Specific reference has been made to the potential 
effect of the guided bus on the Council’s car parking revenue. With regard to 
the grant the Council receives from the government, after the final year of the 
current settlement, there is uncertainty attributable to the total amount of 
money available and to whom it will be allocated. In that context the Panel 
has endorsed the decision to prepare future projections on the assumption 
that there will be a small increase in cash terms, though it needs to be pointed 
out that this represents a reduction in real terms. This is in line with the 
expectations of other councils. 

 
2.4 The Panel has discussed the potential effects for the Council of various 

trends in the economy. Members have been informed that the Council’s 
position has been safeguarded as far as is possible. 

 
2.5 The basis for the Council’s planned future levels of reserves has been 

interrogated. Assurances have been received that the levels recommended in 
the report will be adequate for the Council’s future requirements. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 While there is a high level of uncertainty involved in making forecasts, 

Members have stressed the importance for the Council of undertaking this 
work and of monitoring changes in the factors referred to. The Cabinet is 

21



invited to consider the Panels’ comments as part of its deliberations on the 
report by the Head of Financial Services. 

 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts – Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 (((( 01480 388015 

 

22



           
COMT                11th August 2009 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                 8th September 2009 
CABINET            17th September 2009 
COUNCIL                                                23rd September 2009 
 
 

THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT CORE STRATEGY 2008 – 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - THE INSPECTORS BINDING 

REPORT/ADOPTION PROCEDURES 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Council that, following his 

examination of the submitted Core Strategy, the Inspector has now issued 
his binding report which outlines his considerations and sets out his 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the DPD. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As Members will be aware the Council, acting in respect of its role as the 

Local Planning Authority, needed to fundamentally update its local 
development plan documents and accordingly, following a protracted 
preparation process, the Core Strategy was submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination in July 2008. 

 
2.2 The app
[...]
d is sound.    

 
6. Gloria Alexander acted as my Programme Officer.  Because of the 

demolition work on the Pathfinder House site she had to work in less than 
ideal conditions and I am grateful for her valuable assistance in ensuring 
that the examination process, and particularly the hearing sessions, ran 

smoothly.  All the core documents which constituted the evidence base for 
the plan are available in the examination library together with 

representations made and statements prepared during the examination 
 
7. I wish to express my thanks to the Council’s officers and advisors 

and all those attending the hearing sessions for the helpful, positive and 
professional manner they adopted throughout the examination.  I hope 

that my conclusions and recommendations will help to facilitate the 
regeneration of the Huntingdonshire district in an effective manner which 

is beneficial to both the towns, and those sustainable rural areas. 
 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

Eric T Searle 

INSPECTOR 
 
 

 

54



   
 
 
CABINET       17TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE STRATEGY 2008 – THE INSPECTOR’S BINDING 

REPORT/ADOPTION PROCESS 
(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 8th September 2009, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on the Council’s Core Strategy. 

 
2. DELIBERATIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel was pleased to note that the vast majority of changes to the Core 

Strategy had been proposed by the Council and that any other changes imposed 
by the Inspector were negligible. 

 
2.2 Members congratulated the Head of Planning Services and his team on their 

efforts, and noted that the next stage in the process would be the Development 
Management Submission Document which would be subject to consultation in 
due course. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to note that the Overview and Scr
[...]
as part of its deliberations on the report by 
the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Corporate Plan Working Group Notes of the meeting held on 18th August 2009. 
 
Minutes and Reports of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on 1stt September 2009, Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) on 8th September 2009 and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) on 10th September 2009. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 
 
   Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 387049 
 
   Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer 
   (01480) 388009 

 

80



 
Overview & Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well Being)    8th September 2009 
 
Cabinet      17th September 2009 
 
 

GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN 
(Report of Director of Environmental & Community Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report introduces the draft illustrative Masterplan for the Great Fen Project 

which has been approved by the Project’s Steering Group on the basis for 
consultation.  It is now intended that the Great Fen Project Partners will consult 
widely on this document before finalising it early in 2010.   

 
1.2  The illustrative Masterplan is a spatial plan – it sets out where new physical 

features could be created and illustrates where existing features are retained. It 
shows, amongst other things, open water, wetlands, woodlands, footpaths and 
cycleways, buildings and car parks. It is intended to convey something of the new 
character which could be created. Subject to final approval it will form the basis of 
a new action plan which the partners will develop next year to guide the on-going 
development of the project.  

 
1.3 The Great Fen Project is one of the most significant habitat restoration projects 

every undertaken in Britain by the acquisition and restoration of land adjacent to 
two existing National Nature Reserves, Ho
[...]
nuing on the precise detail of the arrangements.  An initial 

draft of the terms of reference for the new forums and panels is attached as 
an annex to this report.  This has been considered at a meeting of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Strategic Partnership when general support for the 
proposals was expressed by partners. 

 
2.2 Following further discussion with the Divisional Commander of 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary, it has become apparent that the initial idea for 
six panels in Huntingdonshire as envisaged by the Structure Review Working 
Party will create significant logistical and administrative problems for the 
Police.  A model based on the Police Safer Neighbourhood Panels appears 
the preferable solution with five neighbourhoods as set out in the attached 
annex with the smaller policing panels at North Huntingdon and Eynesbury 
being absorbed into the larger areas. 

 
3. Representation 
 
3.1 The model envisaged by the Council provided for a panel to be established of 

up to ten representatives of local authorities and other public and voluntary 
bodies in each forum area.  Each panel is intended to include one 
representative of the District Council who represents a ward in that 
neighbourhood, although all ward councillors are encouraged to attend the 
meetings.  It was intended that forums and panels be chaired by the District 
Council representative but following discussion at the LSP meeting, the 
proposal is now for the initial chairmanship only to be held by a District 
Councillor with subsequent chairmanship being a matter for each panel. 

 
3.2 The panels will replace the Police Safer Neighbourhood Panel meetings 

already programmed after the beginning of the new calendar year.  In the 
interim an initial forum meeting will be held for the southern neighbourhood at 
the Priory Centre, St Neots on 28th September as a pilot to enable valuable 
lessons to be learnt.   

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 A further report will be submitted to Cabinet on th
[...]
doption.  The latter are 
higher and are not a statutory requirement. 

 
5. COMMUNICATING THE STUDY FINDINGS 
 
5.1 Given the obvious need to alert the various interested parties to the 

information uncovered in the course of the study, the Communications and 
Marketing Manager has advised on the courses available to achieve this, 
particularly, in raising the profile of the Government’s intention to transfer 
responsibility for privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England to the 

109



statutory water and sewerage authorities and to publicise the need for 
prospective house buyers to pay sufficient regard to this important issue. 

 
5.2 The Communications and Marketing Manager has presented a number of 

options, which might assist in achieving these aspirations. The outcome is 
that a communications plan has been developed (see Appendix hereto) and 
this is put forward for implementation. 

 
5.3 With the exception of the activities entailed in implementing the 

communications plan the findings of the study will not have any direct 
operational or additional resource implications for the Council. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Following conclusion of its work, the Panel 

 
 RECOMMEND 
 

a) that the information contained in the report be noted; 
b) that, subject to consultation with Anglian Water on the 

proposed approach, the communications plan be 
implemented; 

c) that the local branch of the Law Society be formally 
written to with a view to ensuring that best practice is 
adopted throughout the conveyancing process and the 
status of roads and sewers thoroughly investigated and 
clients advised accordingly; 

d) that the study be revisited once the extent is known of the 
roads not under the responsibility of Anglian Water 
following implementation of the Government initiative 
referred to in paragraph 4.10; and 

e) that the Local Government Association be lobbied in 
order to seek the strengthening of the powers of the 
Highways Authority with 
[...]
orecast
	Report to Cabinet - Financial Forecast

	4 The Huntingdonshire District Core Strategy 2008 - Development plan Document - the Inspector's Binding Report/adoption procedures
	Report to Huntingdonshire District Counci - FINALl
	Acc letter Hunts 2009
	OSCABINET Core Strategy

	5 Performance Monitoring Report
	Annexes A & B
	Annex C - Corp Improvement Plan June 09
	OSCabinet Report - Performance Monitoring

	6 Great Fen Masterplan
	OSCABINET - Great Fen

	7 neighbourhood forums
	Doc 1 - Terms of Reference V2

	8 New headquarters -  memorabilia and endowments
	9 Adoption of Roads and Sewers
	11 South Street Public Conveniences, St Neots
	OSCABINET - South Street




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Aquarius 

Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 
17 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, T V Rogers and L M 
Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds  . 

   
   . 
 
 

38. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd July 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Churchill and Hyams declared personal interests in Minute 
No 09/41 by virtue of their former membership of the Luminus Group 
and the Luminus Homes (parent) board respectively. 
 

40. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/17 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the financial forecast for the period 
up to 2018/2019 together with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well Being) thereon.  
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been informed of potential variations in a number of sources of 
income and other factors that could affect the Council’s financial 
position. Having noted the uncertainty created by the current 
economic climate and the uncertainties for the next financial year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the annuity basis for the calculation of minimum 

revenue provision as outlined in Annex C be approved; 
and 

 
 (c) that in considering the Financial Strategy for the period 

up to 2018/19 the Council's attention be drawn to the 



uncertainty created by the current economic and 
political conditions and their potential effect on the 
Council’s financial position next year. 

 

41. THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT CORE STRATEGY 2008 - 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - THE INSPECTOR'S 

BINDING REPORT/ADOPTION PROCEDURES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/73, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the Inspector’s consideration and 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the DPD, following his 
examination of the submitted Core Strategy.   
 
The Cabinet were advised that the majority of the changes to the 
strategy had been proposed by the Council and any changes 
imposed by the Inspector were negligible.  In discussing the contents 
of the strategy, the Executive Councillor for Operations expressed 
apprehension about the conclusions reached for Godmanchester 
regarding housing development, particularly the ability to support new 
developments with the existing infrastructure and the effect on local 
services. 
 
Having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in achieving 
such a comprehensive document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the Core 

Strategy as part of the Development Plan for the District. 
 
(Councillor C R Hyams requested that it be recorded that he 
abstained from voting on this item.) 
 

42. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against 
targets within "Growing Success" - the Council's Corporate Plan. Of 
the 37 corporate objectives 8 were priorities and these had been split 
between the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having received 
explanations for 6 of the objectives being highlighted as not 
performing, Executive Councillors suggested that where monthly 
figures were compared against yearly these be coded as amber, 
rather than red, to show they are on target. 
 

43. GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet considered a draft illustrative Masterplan for the 
Great Fen project together with the deliberations the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) thereon. 
 
Members were advised that the Masterplan outlined where new 
physical features could be created and existing characteristics 



retained showing open water, wetland, woodland, footpaths, 
cycleways, buildings and car parks.  The document would form the 
basis of a new action plan for the ongoing development of the project.  
 
In discussing the contents of the Masterplan Members’ attention was 
drawn to initial discussions held with Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council regarding the project.  In that 
respect, Executive Councillors have requested that they both be 
formally consulted on the Masterplan with a view to them eventually 
becoming full partners alongside the District Council, Environment 
Agency, Middle Level Commissioners, English Nature and the Wildlife 
Trust for Cambridgeshire.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Masterplan for the Great Fen project be approved 

as a basis of public consultation. 
  
 
 

44. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered proposed draft terms of reference for the new 
neighbourhood forums and panels.  
 
Members were reminded that the forums were intended to improve 
community engagement and inform, consult and involve local people 
in the exercise of the functions of the Council and its partners.   
 
In discussing representation, Executive Councillors were advised that 
each Panel will comprise of up to 10 representatives of local 
authorities and other public and voluntary bodies in each forum area.  
Whilst the district council representation would be limited to one ward 
member, all councillors within each neighbourhood area would be 
encouraged to attend the meetings. Members were advised that the 
forums would replace the Police Safer Neighbourhood Panel 
meetings already programmed after the beginning of the new 
calendar year. Having noted that in the interim an initial forum 
meeting would be held in the southern neighbourhood on 28th 
September 2009, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the terms of reference for the neighbourhood 

forums and panels  for Huntingdonshire be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that the following appointments to the five 

neighbourhood panels/forums be approved: - 
 
  Huntingdon – Councillor T D Sanderson 
  North West Huntingdonshire – Councillor E R Butler 
  Ramsey – Councillor A Monk; 
  St. Ives – Councillor Mrs J Dew ;and 
  St. Neots – Councillor A N Gilbert. 
 



 
 

45. NEW HEADQUARTERS -  MEMORABILIA AND ENDOWMENTS   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the New Accommodation Project 
Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the future inclusion/display of civic memorabilia and 
endowments in the Council’s new headquarters. 
 
Members were advised that as a result of the function of the various 
spaces in the new building display space would be limited, resulting in 
the display of chairmen’s portraits and group photographs of the 
Council being restricted to the most recent. In discussing the 
proposed display of the Council’s Rolls of Honour in the new Civic 
Suite, certain Members were of the opinion that these should continue 
to be on view to the general public. Having considered proposals to 
deal with future acquisitions and endowments, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the New Accommodation Project Co-ordinator and 

the Deputy Leader, after consultation with Members, 
be requested to investigate alternative locations for the 
Council’s Rolls of Honour, together with possibility of a 
new display board listing Leaders of the Council.  

 
 (b) that the restriction on displaying the Chairman's portrait 

and group photographs of the Council to those that are 
the most recent be noted; 

 
 (c) that the protocol for determining future endowments, 

outlined in paragraph 4.2  of the report now submitted 
be approved and the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to determine these endowments. 

 
 

46. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which summarised the findings of their study on the adoption of 
roads and sewers in Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that the report highlighted the problems 
encountered by house buyers in ensuring that the infrastructure is 
maintained at the public’s expense and the difficulties faced by the 
highways and water authorities in ensuring that roads and sewers are 
completed by the developers to adoptable standards.  Having 
recognised the importance of raising awareness of these issues 
among residents, especially during the conveyancing process, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 



 (b) that, subject to consultation with Anglian Water on the 
proposed approach, the communications plan 
appended to the report now submitted be 
implemented; 

 
 (c) that the Scrutiny and Review Manager be requested to 

formally write to the local branch of the Law Society to 
draw their attention to the issues identified by the 
Panel;  

 
 (d) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 

Well-Being) be requested to revisit the study once the 
extent is known of the sewers not under the 
responsibility of Anglian Water and following the 
implementation of the Government initiative referred to 
in paragraph 4.10 of the report; and 

 
 (e) that the Scrutiny and Review Manager be requested to 

lobby the local government association to seek the 
strengthening of the powers of the Highways Authority 
with regard to the road adoption process. 

 

47. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of the Council and 
is likely to reveal the terms of a  contract. 

 
 

48. SOUTH STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, ST NEOTS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management on the South Street Public Conveniences, St. Neots (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book). 
 
Having considered the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on the matter and in acknowledging that 
no further expenditure should be incurred in improving the facility, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that St Neots Town Council be offered the option of improving 
and maintaining the South Street Public Conveniences before 
any final decision is made as to their future. 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



 


